

November 16, 2010

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 10-5257, 10-5269

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(D.D.C. Case No. 1:08-cv-01938-HHK)**

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES'
REPLY BRIEF IN NO. 10-5257 AND RESPONSE BRIEF IN NO. 10-5269**

JOHN PAYTON, DIRECTOR-COUNSEL
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
DAMON T. HEWITT
RENIKA C. MOORE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(p) 212-965-2200 (fax) 212-226-7592

CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE CONLEY
WILMER, CUTLER, PICKERING
HALE & DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington DC 20006
(p) 202-663-6006 (fax) 202-663-6363

JOSEPH M. SELLERS (D.C. Cir. Bar No. 30022)
JENNY R. YANG
PETER ROMER-FRIEDMAN
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(p) 202-408-4600 (fax) 202-408-4699

MORGAN WHITNEY WILLIAMS
GREATER NEW ORLEANS
FAIR HOUSING ACTION CENTER
404 S. Jefferson Davis Pkwy.
New Orleans, LA 70119
(p) 504-596-2100 ext. 104 (fax) 504-708-2476

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN NO. 10-5257

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated They Will Likely Prevail on the Merits.....	3
i. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Holding Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail in Their FHA Claim	3
ii. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar the Ultimate Injunctive Relief Plaintiffs Seek	6
a. Keegan Provides No Analysis or Authority to Challenge Plaintiffs' Argument That the Relief They Seek Is Consistent With the Eleventh Amendment.....	7
b. Keegan's Argument on Complete Sovereign Immunity is Barred By Controlling Precedent.....	11
B. Keegan Does Not Deny That Thousands of Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without the First Preliminary Injunction	18
C. Keegan Fails to Defend the District Court's Erroneous Conclusions on Substantial Harm to Others or to Address Plaintiffs' Arguments	19
D. Keegan Does Not Deny the Public Interest Favors Remediating One of the Largest Ever FHA Violations.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN NO. 10-5269

INTRODUCTION	25
JURISDICTION	26
STATEMENT OF STATUTES & REGULATIONS	26
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	26
STATEMENT OF FACTS	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
STANDING	27
ARGUMENT	27
A. The District Court Correctly Held Plaintiffs Will Likely Prevail on the Merits.....	27
i. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Declining to Reverse Its Prior Finding That Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed on the Merits of Their FHA Claim	27
ii. Keegan's Arguments Attacking the Evidence of Discrimination the District Court Credited Are Meritless.....	29
iii. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar the Narrow Preliminary Relief Plaintiffs Obtained in The Second Motion.....	39
B. The District Court Correctly Held Homeowners Who Have Not Yet Received Initial Grants Would Face Irreparable Harm.....	41
C. The District Court Correctly Held a Narrow Preliminary Injunction Would Not Cause Substantial Harm to Other Interested Parties	43

D.	The District Court Correctly Held the Public Interest Weighs in Favor of Relief For Homeowners Who Have Not Received Initial Grants.....	45
E.	The District Court Had Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Second Motion	46
F.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring This Action	49
i.	The Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing	49
ii.	The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing	52
iii.	The District Court’s August 16 Preliminary Injunction Should Not Be Limited to the Representatives of the Putative Class.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
*2922 <i>Sherman Ave. Tenants Assoc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 29-30-31
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Advanced Mgmt. Tech., Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>Allen v. Seidman</i> , 881 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1989)	30-31
* <i>Ambach v. Bell</i> , 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	15
<i>Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	56
<i>Capaci v. Katz & Besthoff, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1983)	33, 35
<i>Christy v. Pa. Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 2005 WL 607881 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2005)	48
* <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6-7, 13-15
* <i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	30

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)52

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. Willoughby,
863 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11

Goland v. CIA,
607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....11

Gragg v. Ky. Cabinet for Workforce Dev.,
289 F.3d 958 (6th Cir. 2002)8

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)43

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.,
459 U.S. 56 (1982).....47

Hambleton Bros. Lumber Co. v. Balkin Enters.,
397 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2005)38

**Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 53-54

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States,
433 U.S. 299 (1977)35

**Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho*,
521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... 14, 16-17

In re Feit & Drexler, Inc.,
760 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1985)42

Ind. Protection and Advocacy Servs. v. Ind. Family and Soc. Servs. Admin.,
603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010)17

ITSI T.V. Prods., Inc. v. Agric. Ass’ns,
3 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)8

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 50-51

Maldonado v. United States Bank,
186 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 1999)38

**McFadden v. Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll, LLP*,
611 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....5, 7-8, 28-29, 35, 38, 40, 46, 55

McGlothin v. Connors,
142 F.R.D. 626 (W.D. Va. 1992).....56

Menokan v. Blair,
2006 WL 1102809 (D.D.C. Apr. 26, 2006).....30

Mical Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sprint Telemedia, Inc.,
1 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 1993)43

Mo. Child Care Ass’n v. Cross,
294 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2002)15

National Coal Assoc. v. Hodel,
825 F.2d 523 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....50

**Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Southwest Marine Inc.*,
242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001)47

Olson v. Wing,
281 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)56

Palmer v. Shultz,
815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....33

**Papasan v. Allain*,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 8-9

Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....8

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)42

Reynolds v. Guiliani,
35 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)56

Reynolds v. Sheet Metal Workers, Local 102,
702 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....30

Rogers v. Windmill Pointe Village Club Ass’n, Inc.,
967 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1992)43

Rosie D. ex. rel. John D. v. Swift,
310 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2002).....15

Sandford v. Coleman Realty Co.,
573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978)56

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988)14

Segar v. Smith,
738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....33

**Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 14-15

Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs,
251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001)43

**Spann v. Colonial Village*,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 53-54

Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Sevenoaks,
545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008)17

**Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....16

Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep’t,
352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)31

Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell,
220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)48

United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia,
198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....11

United States v. DeFries,
 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....47

**Vann v. Kempthorne*,
 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 12, 15-17,

**Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n of Md.*,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002)12, 16

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....53

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....41

Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)15

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49:220.5(D)(2)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)56

Schwarzer, Tashima, and Wagstaffe,
 Federal Civil Procedure Before Trial, § 10:773 at 10-116 (TRG 2008)56
